

HAFFKINE BIO PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION LIMITED

Procurement Cell

(A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking)

Regd. Office: Acharya Donde Marg, Parel, Mumbai 400 012 (INDIA)

Phone No: 022- 24129320-23

Managing Director: 022-24150628

General Manager (Procurement Cell):022-24100478

E-mail: procurementcell@vaccinehaffkine.com

Website: http://www.vaccinehaffkine.com

प्रशासकीय मंजूर निधी ४२,२८,८४०/-

(सन २०१८-१९)

राज्य शासनाच्या २५ टक्के हिश्यांतर्गत मंजूर अनुदानातून

No.: 769 2 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/RT-2299/

Walk in Cold Room/2022-23.

Date: 07/10/2022

To.

M/s. Blue Star Ltd.

9A, Ghatkopar Link Road,

Sakinaka, Mumbai-400072.

E-Mail: saurabhpatki@bluestarindia.com

Subject: Supply Order for Tender No. RT-2299/Walk in Cold Room.

Reference: 1. Tender No. RT-2299/HBPCL/PC/Walk in Cold Room/2022-23.

2. शा. नि. क्र. : खरेदी-२०१८/प्र.क्र. ३२९/प्रशा-१ दि. २९ ऑक्टोबर, २०१८.

3. Sanction of Tender Approval Committee Meeting No. 167 Dated 30.09.2022.

With reference to the tender cited under reference no 1, you are requested to supply the following goods as per details mentioned below to consignee list enclosed with this order.

Sr. No.	Name of the item Walk in Cold Room Make & Model: RUAH03014CS-I-N	Specification of item As per Annexure X	Quantity/ Unit (DMER)	Unit Rate inclusive of GST(Rs.)	Total Amount Rs. 41,44,262.66/-
1.					

Total amount in words: Rupees Forty One Lakhs Forty Four Thousand Two Hundred & Sixty Two and Paise Sixty Six Only.

Factory Location: Blue Star Ltd., Village - Vasuri Khurd, Khanivali Road, Post Office - Khupari Wada. Pin Code - 421312.

- Forwarding: Forwarding Free on Road Destination. I.e. door delivery basis.
- 2 Delivery Period: 06 weeks from the date of receipt of order by the supplier to the consignee attached.
- Pre-Dispatch Inspection: Supplier shall make necessary arrangement / facilitate to carry out Pre-Dispatch inspection as per Tender Terms & condition and submit the Inspection report to this office. The Pre-Dispatch inspection cost will be borne by supplier. Machine should be dispatched only after satisfactory Pre-Dispatch Inspection.

- 4 Risk purchase clause: If the bidder fails to supply the stores within the stipulated delivery period, the order will stand cancelled. Undersigned shall be entitled to purchase such stores from any other source at such price which ordinarily should not be more than 10% of the tender price. The extra expenditure in such cases shall be recovered by Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai from the Supplier.
- Payment Terms: Payment of 100% of the contract value will be made within 8 weeks on delivery and successful installation and satisfactory commissioning and operation of the machinery.
- 6 Acceptance & Receipt: It should be submitted in Appropriate Format to the purchasing authority.
- 7 Delivery Challan Should be sent in the name of consignee in duplicate. It should specify Name of Equipment / Mfg. by / packing & quantity.
- 8 Invoice Copy Should be sent in triplicate on the Name of Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.(Procurement Cell), Mumbai. Along with Bill of Entry and Country of Origin Certificate of the consignment.

9 Other Terms :

- 1) Warranty: The warranty period shall be for 2 years from the date of commissioning of all equipment supplied as certified by the consignee. After completion of 2 years warranty period Manufacturer/Supplier should give commitment to ensure services and supply of spare part for further 8 years. The successful tenderer must ensure 95% uptime during warranty period. In case of downtime, warranty period will be extended for period of downtime. If the equipment is not attended within 24 hours for Mumbai and 48 hours for other places the supplier will be liable to pay a penalty of 0.07% of purchase cost for every day of delay. Such penalty will be recovered from the amount of security deposit. Certificate of such uptime / downtime issued by the end user will be binding for the supplier Replacement of spares parts thereof due to manufacturing defects during warranty period will be entirely at the supplier's cost.
- 2) The user institution will enter to the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract with supplier agency @ 5% of the order value (excluding taxes) of the equipment per year for 8 years after completion of warranty period. In case of non-compliance of CMC the supplier will be liable to pay penalty or for appropriate action. Payment of CMC on yearly basis will be made by the user's institution, at the end of the year after satisfactory performance report from the end user.
- 10 Contract Agreement: Bidder should submit Contract Agreement on non-judicial stamp paper of requisite value.

Fall Clause

It is a condition of the contract that all through the currency thereof, the price at which you will the supply stores should not exceed the lowest price charged by you to any customer during the currency of the contract and that in the event of the prices going down below the rate contract prices you shall promptly furnish such information to us to enable to amend the contract rates for subsequent supplies.

The Bidder should submit (within 7 days) amount of 1.5% i-e. Rs. 62,163.93/- of order value to meet other incidental expenditure and 3% i-e. Rs. 1,24,327.87/- as Security Deposit in form of Bank Guarantee. The Bank Guarantee valid for 2 months after the expiry of date of warranty issued by any Nationalized / Scheduled Bank.

Amount to be deposited to Following Account:

Name of Account	Haffkine Bio-Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), CESS Account Mumbai.
Name of the Bank & Branch	Bank of Maharashtra, Branch- Mumbai Parel
Account No.	60381379835
IFSC Code	MAHB0000079

Consignee: As per list enclosed

Dr. Sadanand Bhise
General Manager
Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.
(Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

Copy to:

- 1) Commissioner Health Services, Mumbai.
- 2) Director, Medical Education & Research, Mumbai-400 001.
- Account Manager, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.
- 4) Office File.
- 5) System Integrator.

Copy to Consignee: Dean, Indira Gandhi Government Medical College, Nagpur.: As per Tender Condition No.17 The user Institution should get the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract done with supplier agency @ 5% of the Order value (excluding taxes) of equipment per year for Eight years after Completion of warranty period.

Copy Submitted to: 1) Secretary, Medical Education & Drug Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai.

Annexure-X

Specification for Walk in Cold Room

Existing External Room Dimensions (LXBXH):	11.5 ft X 30ft X 10 ft Height (Ext. Dimension)		
Desired temperature range:	2 To 8 deg. Celsius		
Ambient Temperature	40 Deg C.		
Product:	Cadavers		
Storage Capacity:	20 # Cadavers will be stored		
Wall & Ceiling Insulation and	Walls: Panels with SS sheet- 60mm thick PUF		
thickness:	Ceiling: Panels with SS sheet - 60mm thick PUF PUF density 40		
Floor insulation and thickness:	60 mm PUF slabs with kota Flooring		
Racks for keeping Dead	20 Body Capacity		
Bodies SS Make	2- Layer Racks 10nos Racks		
Door type and size:	60mm of size 42@ X 78@ Swing Type X 2 nos		
No. Of Indoor and Outdoor	03 nos each of capacity 30000BTU/Hr.(Two working,		
Units	One standby)		
	Technical Specification		
Wall and Ceiling Insulation	With 60 mm PUF panels with SS Lamination from both sides.		
Type of interlocking	Cam lock		
Finish SS	Lamination, serration to add strength		
Accessories	U-profile, Inner and outer flashings made of SS as required, silicon sealant etc. PVC coving along all joints to avoid accumulation of dirt.		
Door	42" x 78" (Ht) — Hinged Door having SS 304 skin on both sides- 1 nos		
Refrigeration system	3nos of refrigeration system with Emerson scroll compressor fitted in outdoor Unit.		
Evaporator type	Direct Expansion: Evaporator with 2 Nos Axial Fans and IGT copper tubes. MOC: SS304		
Refrigeration Control panel	Micro-processor based-user friendly		
Refrigeration piping and cabling	As per the shortest route		
Floor Insulation	60mm PUF slab with kota flooring on TOP (Should be provided by bidder)		
Panel assembly sealing	assembly sealing Tongue and groove type locking arrangement		
SS racks Cadaver Storages:	2-layer SS 304 Racks with adjustable legs and strip curtains		

Production Facility:

- Best production comes out from best manufacturing facility. Manufacturer of cabinet should have own facility for manufacturing of panels and units.
- Manufacturing facility should have ISO 9001: 2008 certification for entire manufacturing 'process and output.

Service Back up:

 The service must be provided within 24hours of registering a complaint with the company/dealer

Consignee Details

		M/s. Blue Star Ltd.			
		Walk in Cold Room			
		Make & Model: RUAH03014CS-I-N	5		
Delivery Period		06 weeks			
PO Ref. No.		No.: 7692/Haffkine/Procurement Cell/RT-2299/Walk in Cold Room/2022-23. Date: 07/10/2022			
		प्रशासकीय मंजूर निधी ४२,२८,८४०/- (सन २०१८-१९) राज्य शासनाच्या २५ टक्के हिश्यांतर्गत मंजूर अनुदानातून			
Sr. No.	Name & Address of the Consignee		Qty.		
1.	Indira Gandhi Government Medical College, Nagpur.		01		
		Total	01		

Dr. Sadanand Bhise General Manager

Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.